

**Riverside County Transportation Department
Summary of Bids**

**PROJECT: 42nd Avenue and Adams Street
Traffic Signal and Safety Lighting Project
Community of Bermuda Dunes**

Advertised: October 22, 2019 (Agenda Item: 3.23)

Addenda: 1 (11/5/2019)

Project No. C8-0075

Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, November 13, 2019

BASE BID					COUNTY'S ESTIMATE		1 California Professional Engineering, Inc La Puente, CA 91748	
ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	CONTRACT ITEM	UNITS	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	ENG ESTIMATE	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE
1	015602	FUNDING AWARENESS SIGN	EA	2	1,000.00	2,000.00	1,000.00	2,000.00
2	066100	DUST CONTROL	LS	1	5,000.00	5,000.00	700.00	700.00
3	100100	DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY	LS	1	3,000.00	3,000.00	800.00	800.00
4	120100	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM	LS	1	15,000.00	15,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00
5	130200	PREPARE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM	LS	1	5,000.00	5,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00
6	170103	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	LS	1	11,000.00	11,000.00	34,800.00	34,800.00
7	031000	REPAIR/REPLACE DAMAGED WATER IRRIGATION SYSTEM IN KIND	LS	1	2,000.00	2,000.00	1,200.00	1,200.00
8	031001	REPLACE DAMAGED GRASS, GROUNDCOVER, PLANTS IN KIND	EA	1	3,000.00	3,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00
9	190101	ROADWAY EXCAVATION	CY	90	195.00	17,550.00	115.00	10,350.00
10	260203	CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE	CY	30	180.00	5,400.00	345.00	10,350.00
11	390132	HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE A)	TON	90	245.00	22,050.00	218.00	19,620.00
12	398200	COLD PLANE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT	SQYD	75	125.00	9,375.00	35.00	2,625.00
13	017309	MINOR CONCRETE (TYPE "D" CURB) (CRS 204)	LF	230	55.00	12,650.00	40.00	9,200.00
14	017315	MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403 - CASE A)	EA	4	6,500.00	26,000.00	5,650.00	22,600.00
15	731519	MINOR CONCRETE (STAMPED CONCRETE)	SQFT	12	150.00	1,800.00	460.00	5,520.00
16	731521	MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK)	SQFT	70	50.00	3,500.00	46.00	3,220.00
17	780433	PAINT CURB (2-COAT)	LF	80	1.85	148.00	2.90	232.00
18	810230	PAVEMENT MARKER (RETROREFLECTIVE)	EA	170	6.00	1,020.00	5.18	880.60
19	820250	REMOVE ROADSIDE SIGN	EA	16	200.00	3,200.00	28.75	460.00
20	820510	RESET ROADSIDE SIGN (ONE POST)	EA	3	250.00	750.00	115.00	345.00
21	820620	RELOCATE ROADSIDE SIGN AND POST [SIGNING NOTE E]	EA	4	250.00	1,000.00	115.00	460.00

**Riverside County Transportation Department
Summary of Bids**

**PROJECT: 42nd Avenue and Adams Street
Traffic Signal and Safety Lighting Project
Community of Bermuda Dunes**

Advertised: October 22, 2019 (Agenda Item: 3.23)

Addenda: 1 (11/5/2019)

Project No. C8-0075

Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, November 13, 2019

BASE BID					COUNTY'S ESTIMATE		1 California Professional Engineering, Inc. La Puente, CA 91748	
ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	CONTRACT ITEM	UNITS	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	ENG ESTIMATE	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE
22	038200	INSTALL NEW STEEL POST AND RELOCATE SIGN [SIGNING NOTE F]	EA	3	250.00	750.00	173.00	519.00
23	820840	ROADSIDE SIGN - ONE POST	EA	10	300.00	3,000.00	288.00	2,880.00
24	820860	INSTALL SIGN [STRAP AND SADDLE BRACKET METHOD]	EA	4	300.00	1,200.00	172.50	690.00
25	840515	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING	SQFT	1,450	5.00	7,250.00	5.45	7,902.50
26	840656	PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (2-COAT)	LF	6,400	1.85	11,840.00	0.60	3,840.00
27	038400	REMOVE TRAFFIC STRIPE AND PAVEMENT MARKING	SQFT	2,300	2.25	5,175.00	2.80	6,440.00
28	870400	SIGNAL AND LIGHTING SYSTEM	LS	1	249,000.00	249,000.00	253,000.00	253,000.00
29	999990	MOBILIZATION, DEMOBILIZATION, AND FINAL CLEANUP	LS	1	15,000.00	15,000.00	7,000.00	7,000.00
30	010602	MISCELLANEOUS WORK (AS DIRECTED)	FA	1	30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00

PROJECT TOTAL ITEMS 1 - 30	473,658.00	441,634.10
---------------------------------------	-------------------	-------------------

**Riverside County Transportation Department
Summary of Bids**

**PROJECT: 42nd Avenue and Adams Street
Traffic Signal and Safety Lighting Project
Community of Bermuda Dunes**

Advertised: October 22, 2019 (Agenda Item: 3.23)

Addenda: 1 (11/5/2019)

Project No. C8-0075

Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, November 13, 2019

BASE BID					2 International Line Builders, Inc. Corona, CA 92883		3 Belco Elecnor Group Chino, CA 91710	
ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	CONTRACT ITEM	UNITS	QUANTITY	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE
1	015602	FUNDING AWARENESS SIGN	EA	2	1,626.00	3,252.00	800.00	1,600.00
2	066100	DUST CONTROL	LS	1	1,768.00	1,768.00	2,000.00	2,000.00
3	100100	DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY	LS	1	2,422.00	2,422.00	2,000.00	2,000.00
4	120100	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM	LS	1	10,455.00	10,455.00	16,815.00	16,815.00
5	130200	PREPARE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM	LS	1	4,688.00	4,688.00	1,200.00	1,200.00
6	170103	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	LS	1	35,047.00	35,047.00	8,869.00	8,869.00
7	031000	REPAIR/REPLACE DAMAGED WATER IRRIGATION SYSTEM IN KIND	LS	1	1,682.00	1,682.00	2,275.00	2,275.00
8	031001	REPLACE DAMAGED GRASS, GROUNDCOVER, PLANTS IN KIND	EA	1	2,855.00	2,855.00	2,275.00	2,275.00
9	190101	ROADWAY EXCAVATION	CY	90	112.00	10,080.00	165.00	14,850.00
10	260203	CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE	CY	30	336.00	10,080.00	239.00	7,170.00
11	390132	HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE A)	TON	90	213.00	19,170.00	313.00	28,170.00
12	398200	COLD PLANE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT	SQYD	75	34.00	2,550.00	74.00	5,550.00
13	017309	MINOR CONCRETE (TYPE "D" CURB) (CRS 204)	LF	230	39.00	8,970.00	46.00	10,580.00
14	017315	MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403 - CASE A)	EA	4	5,608.00	22,432.00	7,738.00	30,952.00
15	731519	MINOR CONCRETE (STAMPED CONCRETE)	SQFT	12	449.00	5,388.00	228.00	2,736.00
16	731521	MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK)	SQFT	70	45.00	3,150.00	13.00	910.00
17	780433	PAINT CURB (2-COAT)	LF	80	3.00	240.00	2.90	232.00
18	810230	PAVEMENT MARKER (RETROREFLECTIVE)	EA	170	5.00	850.00	5.20	884.00
19	820250	REMOVE ROADSIDE SIGN	EA	16	28.00	448.00	29.00	464.00
20	820510	RESET ROADSIDE SIGN (ONE POST)	EA	3	112.00	336.00	114.00	342.00
21	820620	RELOCATE ROADSIDE SIGN AND POST [SIGNING NOTE E]	EA	4	112.00	448.00	114.00	456.00

**Riverside County Transportation Department
Summary of Bids**

**PROJECT: 42nd Avenue and Adams Street
Traffic Signal and Safety Lighting Project
Community of Bermuda Dunes**

Advertised: October 22, 2019 (Agenda Item: 3.23)

Addenda: 1 (11/5/2019)

Project No. C8-0075

Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, November 13, 2019

BASE BID					² International Line Builders, Inc. Corona, CA 92883		³ Belco Elecnor Group Chino, CA 91710	
ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	CONTRACT ITEM	UNITS	QUANTITY	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE
22	038200	INSTALL NEW STEEL POST AND RELOCATE SIGN [SIGNING NOTE F]	EA	3	168.00	504.00	171.00	513.00
23	820840	ROADSIDE SIGN - ONE POST	EA	10	280.00	2,800.00	285.00	2,850.00
24	820860	INSTALL SIGN [STRAP AND SADDLE BRACKET METHOD]	EA	4	168.00	672.00	171.00	684.00
25	840515	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING	SQFT	1,450	5.00	7,250.00	5.50	7,975.00
26	840656	PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (2-COAT)	LF	6,400	1.00	6,400.00	0.60	3,840.00
27	038400	REMOVE TRAFFIC STRIPE AND PAVEMENT MARKING	SQFT	2,300	2.00	4,600.00	2.00	4,600.00
28	870400	SIGNAL AND LIGHTING SYSTEM	LS	1	220,850.00	220,850.00	243,000.00	243,000.00
29	999990	MOBILIZATION, DEMOBILIZATION, AND FINAL CLEANUP	LS	1	22,500.00	22,500.00	10,000.00	10,000.00
30	010602	MISCELLANEOUS WORK (AS DIRECTED)	FA	1	30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00

PROJECT TOTAL ITEMS 1 - 30	441,887.00	443,792.00
---------------------------------------	-------------------	-------------------

**Riverside County Transportation Department
Summary of Bids**

**PROJECT: 42nd Avenue and Adams Street
Traffic Signal and Safety Lighting Project
Community of Bermuda Dunes**

Advertised: October 22, 2019 (Agenda Item: 3.23)

Addenda: 1 (11/5/2019)

Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, November 13, 2019

Project No. C8-0075

BASE BID					4 DBX, Inc. Temecula, CA 92590		5 Calpromax Engineering, Inc. Placentia, CA 92870	
ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	CONTRACT ITEM	UNITS	QUANTITY	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE
1	015602	FUNDING AWARENESS SIGN	EA	2	1,800.00	3,600.00	2,000.00	4,000.00
2	066100	DUST CONTROL	LS	1	5,500.00	5,500.00	650.00	650.00
3	100100	DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY	LS	1	1,800.00	1,800.00	1,200.00	1,200.00
4	120100	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM	LS	1	20,500.00	20,500.00	13,000.00	13,000.00
5	130200	PREPARE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM	LS	1	1,500.00	1,500.00	1,200.00	1,200.00
6	170103	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	LS	1	5,000.00	5,000.00	3,900.00	3,900.00
7	031000	REPAIR/REPLACE DAMAGED WATER IRRIGATION SYSTEM IN KIND	LS	1	6500.00	6,500.00	2600.00	2,600.00
8	031001	REPLACE DAMAGED GRASS, GROUNDCOVER, PLANTS IN KIND	EA	1	4,000.00	4,000.00	1,800.00	1,800.00
9	190101	ROADWAY EXCAVATION	CY	90	240.00	21,600.00	200.00	18,000.00
10	260203	CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE	CY	30	180.00	5,400.00	150.00	4,500.00
11	390132	HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE A)	TON	90	270.00	24,300.00	450.00	40,500.00
12	398200	COLD PLANE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT	SQYD	75	80.00	6,000.00	52.00	3,900.00
13	017309	MINOR CONCRETE (TYPE "D" CURB) (CRS 204)	LF	230	32.00	7,360.00	70.00	16,100.00
14	017315	MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403 - CASE A)	EA	4	10,000.00	40,000.00	7,800.00	31,200.00
15	731519	MINOR CONCRETE (STAMPED CONCRETE)	SQFT	12	200.00	2,400.00	130.00	1,560.00
16	731521	MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK)	SQFT	70	23.00	1,610.00	19.00	1,330.00
17	780433	PAINT CURB (2-COAT)	LF	80	3	240.00	3	240.00
18	810230	PAVEMENT MARKER (RETROREFLECTIVE)	EA	170	4.50	765.00	6.00	1,020.00
19	820250	REMOVE ROADSIDE SIGN	EA	16	50.00	800.00	32.00	512.00
20	820510	RESET ROADSIDE SIGN (ONE POST)	EA	3	175.00	525.00	130.00	390.00
21	820620	RELOCATE ROADSIDE SIGN AND POST [SIGNING NOTE E]	EA	4	225.00	900.00	130.00	520.00

**Riverside County Transportation Department
Summary of Bids**

**PROJECT: 42nd Avenue and Adams Street
Traffic Signal and Safety Lighting Project
Community of Bermuda Dunes**

Advertised: October 22, 2019 (Agenda Item: 3.23)

Addenda: 1 (11/5/2019)

Project No. C8-0075

Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, November 13, 2019

BASE BID					4 DBX, Inc. Temecula, CA 92590		5 Calpromax Engineering, Inc. Placentia, CA 92870	
ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	CONTRACT ITEM	UNITS	QUANTITY	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE
22	038200	INSTALL NEW STEEL POST AND RELOCATE SIGN [SIGNING NOTE F]	EA	3	300.00	900.00	195.00	585.00
23	820840	ROADSIDE SIGN - ONE POST	EA	10	265.00	2,650.00	325.00	3,250.00
24	820860	INSTALL SIGN [STRAP AND SADDLE BRACKET METHOD]	EA	4	150.00	600.00	195.00	780.00
25	840515	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING	SQFT	1,450	5.30	7,685.00	6.00	8,700.00
26	840656	PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (2-COAT)	LF	6,400	0.80	5,120.00	0.65	4,160.00
27	038400	REMOVE TRAFFIC STRIPE AND PAVEMENT MARKING	SQFT	2,300	1.50	3,450.00	2.20	5,060.00
28	870400	SIGNAL AND LIGHTING SYSTEM	LS	1	262,233.00	262,233.00	304,000.00	304,000.00
29	999990	MOBILIZATION, DEMOBILIZATION, AND FINAL CLEANUP	LS	1	5,000.00	5,000.00	12,000.00	12,000.00
30	010602	MISCELLANEOUS WORK (AS DIRECTED)	FA	1	30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00

PROJECT TOTAL ITEMS 1 - 30	477,938.00	516,657.00
---------------------------------------	-------------------	-------------------

**Riverside County Transportation Department
Summary of Bids**

**PROJECT: 42nd Avenue and Adams Street
Traffic Signal and Safety Lighting Project
Community of Bermuda Dunes**

Advertised: October 22, 2019 (Agenda Item: 3.23)

Addenda: 1 (11/5/2019)

Project No. C8-0075

Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, November 13, 2019

BASE BID					6 Crosstown Electrical & Data, Inc. Irwindale, CA 91706		7 Alfaro Communication Construction Compton, CA 90221	
ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	CONTRACT ITEM	UNITS	QUANTITY	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE
1	015602	FUNDING AWARENESS SIGN	EA	2	850.00	1,700.00	1,800.00	3,600.00
2	066100	DUST CONTROL	LS	1	5,500.00	5,500.00	2,000.00	2,000.00
3	100100	DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY	LS	1	3,500.00	3,500.00	2,000.00	2,000.00
4	120100	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM	LS	1	20,000.00	20,000.00	8,000.00	8,000.00
5	130200	PREPARE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM	LS	1	1,500.00	1,500.00	1,000.00	1,000.00
6	170103	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	LS	1	30,000.00	30,000.00	50,000.00	50,000.00
7	031000	REPAIR/REPLACE DAMAGED WATER IRRIGATION SYSTEM IN KIND	LS	1	5500.00	5,500.00	2500	2,500.00
8	031001	REPLACE DAMAGED GRASS, GROUNDCOVER, PLANTS IN KIND	EA	1	10,000.00	10,000.00	4,000.00	4,000.00
9	190101	ROADWAY EXCAVATION	CY	90	125.00	11,250.00	116.00	10,440.00
10	260203	CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE	CY	30	375.00	11,250.00	300.00	9,000.00
11	390132	HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE A)	TON	90	235.00	21,150.00	238.00	21,420.00
12	398200	COLD PLANE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT	SQYD	75	37.00	2,775.00	37.00	2,775.00
13	017309	MINOR CONCRETE (TYPE "D" CURB) (CRS 204)	LF	230	44.00	10,120.00	40.00	9,200.00
14	017315	MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403 - CASE A)	EA	4	6,250.00	25,000.00	6,500.00	26,000.00
15	731519	MINOR CONCRETE (STAMPED CONCRETE)	SQFT	12	500.00	6,000.00	460.00	5,520.00
16	731521	MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK)	SQFT	70	50.00	3,500.00	36.00	2,520.00
17	780433	PAINT CURB (2-COAT)	LF	80	3.75	300.00	3.6	288.00
18	810230	PAVEMENT MARKER (RETROREFLECTIVE)	EA	170	5.65	960.50	5.40	918.00
19	820250	REMOVE ROADSIDE SIGN	EA	16	63.00	1,008.00	60.00	960.00
20	820510	RESET ROADSIDE SIGN (ONE POST)	EA	3	220.00	660.00	210.00	630.00
21	820620	RELOCATE ROADSIDE SIGN AND POST [SIGNING NOTE E]	EA	4	280.00	1,120.00	270.00	1,080.00

**Riverside County Transportation Department
Summary of Bids**

**PROJECT: 42nd Avenue and Adams Street
Traffic Signal and Safety Lighting Project
Community of Bermuda Dunes**

Advertised: October 22, 2019 (Agenda Item: 3.23)

Addenda: 1 (11/5/2019)

Project No. C8-0075

Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, November 13, 2019

BASE BID					6 Crosstown Electrical & Data, Inc. Irwindale, CA 91706		7 Alfaro Communication Construction Compton, CA 90221	
ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	CONTRACT ITEM	UNITS	QUANTITY	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE
22	038200	INSTALL NEW STEEL POST AND RELOCATE SIGN [SIGNING NOTE F]	EA	3	375.00	1,125.00	360.00	1,080.00
23	820840	ROADSIDE SIGN - ONE POST	EA	10	330.00	3,300.00	318.00	3,180.00
24	820860	INSTALL SIGN [STRAP AND SADDLE BRACKET METHOD]	EA	4	255.00	1,020.00	180.00	720.00
25	840515	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING	SQFT	1,450	6.55	9,497.50	6.30	9,135.00
26	840656	PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (2-COAT)	LF	6,400	1.00	6,400.00	1.00	6,400.00
27	038400	REMOVE TRAFFIC STRIPE AND PAVEMENT MARKING	SQFT	2,300	1.90	4,370.00	1.80	4,140.00
28	870400	SIGNAL AND LIGHTING SYSTEM	LS	1	267,477.00	267,477.00	311,000.00	311,000.00
29	999990	MOBILIZATION, DEMOBILIZATION, AND FINAL CLEANUP	LS	1	35,000.00	35,000.00	9,000.00	9,000.00
30	010602	MISCELLANEOUS WORK (AS DIRECTED)	FA	1	30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00

PROJECT TOTAL ITEMS 1 - 30	530,983.00	538,506.00
---------------------------------------	-------------------	-------------------

Subcontractors

**Project: 42nd Avenue and Adams Street
Traffic Signal and Safety Lighting Project
Community of Bermuda Dunes**

Project No.: C8-0075

Apparent Low Bidder: Califonia Professional Engineering,Inc.

Subcontractor Name	Description of Work/ Bid Items
Hardy and Harper Lic. No. 215952 DIR No. 1000000076	6 Clearing and Grubbing (partial), and 9-16 Civil Work
Cat Tracking, Inc. (CTI) Lic. No. 991122 DIR No. 1000011750	17-27 Signing and Striping
DC Drilling Lic. No. 995044 DIR No. 1000014902	29 (partial) Boring